of public market data, specific liquidity risk spreads were applied in determining the individual
spread curves for the purpose of valuing an RMBS transaction with an NHG guarantee and
a Portuguese debtor.

FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE
In determining the market value of two participations in an infrastructure fund, the price was
established on the basis of the fund’s net asset value.

SENSITIVITY OF THE FAIR VALUE OF FAIR VALUE LEVEL 3 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES TO
A MOVEMENT IN SIGNIFICANT INPUT FACTORS
In the sensitivity analysis, the components interest, inflation, and liquidity and credit spreads are
presented in both separate and correlated figures. The following table indicates the sensitivity
of Level 3 assets in the event of a separate absolute parallel movement in these significant input
factors. Despite the fact that there are no direct dependencies between these input factors,
the total sensitivity of the instruments in the event of a simultaneous shift in these three input
factors is also presented.

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTSCONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

119

IMPACT ON BALANCE SHEET VALUE OF A MOVEMENT IN RELEVANT INPUT FACTORS

   31/12/ 31/12/ 31/12/ 31/12/ 31/12/ 31/12/ 31/12/ 31/12/ 31/12/ 31/12/
  2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

  FINANCIAL
  ASSETS
  AT FAIR VALUE  FINANCIAL
  THROUGH DERIVATIVES ASSETS DERIVATIVES
  THE INCOME  (STATED  AVAILABLE-  (STATED AS
  STATEMENT AS ASSETS) FOR-SALE LIABILITIES) TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET VALUE  623 654 13 26 0 25 –13 –31 623 674

INTEREST RATE

+10 basis points  –8 –8 –3 –4 0 0 0 0 –11 –12

–10 basis points   8 8 3 4 0 0 0 0 11 12

+100 basis points  –69 –71 –32 –41 0 0 3 –2 –98 –114

–100 basis points   94 98 34 44 0 0 –5 1 123 143

INFLATION RATE

+10 basis points   8 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8

–10 basis points  –8 –8 0 0 0 0 0 0 –8 –8

+100 basis points   90 94 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 94

–100 basis points  –67 –70 0 0 0 0 0 0 –67 –70

CREDIT AND LIQUIDITY
RISK SPREADS

+10 basis points  –9 –10 2 2 0 0 1 2 –6 –6

–10 basis points   10 10 –1 –2 0 0 –1 –2 8 6

+100 basis points  –83 –89 28 34 0 0 1 10 –54 –45

–100 basis points   110 118 –8 –15 0 0 –20 –30 82 73

TOTAL SIGNIFICANT
INPUT FACTORS

+10 basis points  –10 –10 –2 –2 0 0 2 2 –10 –10

–10 basis points   10 11 2 2 0 0 –2 –2 10 11

+100 basis points  –83 –89 –6 –9 0 0 6 9 –83 –89

–100 basis points  115 124 27 29 0 0 –25 –29 117 124

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTSCONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BNG Bank hedges nearly all its interest rate risk through swaps. The fair value adjustments to
interest-bearing securities arising from a change in the interest curve alone therefore, on balance,
have a limited impact on the bank’s result and equity. By the end of the maturity of the assets
and the associated swaps, these changes in market value will approach zero, given that all
parties have met their payment obligations. On the other hand, interest rate shifts caused by
a change in credit or liquidity risk spreads do have a direct impact on the result and the equity.